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TABLES:  
 

The Campaign for the Mayoralty – Ottawa 2010 
Table 1: Election Results and Campaign Finances, Mayoralty Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
  

   

Candidate 
for Mayor 

 

 

Votes 
 

Spending 
Limit 

 

Total Revenues 
 

 

Total Expenses 
 

Surplus (Deficit) i 

Cesar BELLO 928 $523.160.15   $       3,300.00   $       3,574.42   ($      274.42) 

Idris BEN-TAHIR 730 $523.160.15   $       2,331.00   $       2,331.00                - 

Clive DOUCET 40,148 $523.160.15   $   106,026.75   $   110,709.50   ($   1,453.26) 

Joseph FURTENBACHER 300 $523.160.15 (did not file) (did not file)  

Robert GAUTHIER 1,414 $523.160.15 -   $          200.00   ($      200.00) 

Andrew HAYDON 18,914 $523.160.15   $       2,103.53   $       3,144.20   ($      840.67) 

Robert LARTER 219 $523.160.15 (did not file) (did not file)  

Robin LAWRANCE 300 $523.160.15 (did not file) (did not file)  

Vincent LIBWESHYA 122 $523.160.15 (did not file) (did not file)  

Fraser LISCUMB 104 $523.160.15   $          614.80   $          614.80                - 

Daniel LYRETTE 166 $523.160.15 -   $       1,145.00   ($   1,145.00) 

Mike MAGUIRE 6,618 $523.160.15   $     11,926.72   $     11,926.72                - 

Larry O’BRIEN* 64,862 $523.160.15   $   337,074.38   $   349,341.56   ($ 12,067.17) 

Julio PITA 265 $523.160.15 -   $       1,865.66   ($   1,865.66) 

Sean RYAN 361 $523.160.15 (did not file) (did not file)  

Michael ST. ARNAUD 200 $523.160.15 (filed, no data)       (filed, no data)                

Jane SCHARF 1,170 $523.160.15   $          150.00   $          150.00               - 

Charlie TAYLOR 1,125 $523.160.15   $       1,025.00   $       1,104.00   ($       81.00) 

Jim WATSON 131,323 $523.160.15   $   601,795.06   $   601,771.52    $       23.54 

Samuel WRIGHT 371 $523.160.15   $              5.00                   5.00                  - 

Total: 269,640    $1,066,352.20   $1,087,878.30  

 
 NOTES: (1) Total Revenues includes the application of surplus funds held by the City Clerk from the previous election (this applied to Andrew Haydon only).  

                      It does not include refunds of nomination fees (some candidates erroneously listed such refunds as campaign revenue). 

                (2) Total Expenses includes expenses excluded from the spending limit. In Jim Watson’s Financial Statement these excluded expenses amounted to 

                      $155,453.04, leaving $446,342.02 in campaign expenses subject to the spending limit. 

                (3) Surplus (Deficit) is calculated from current campaign revenues & expenses. 
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Table 2: Campaign Contributions by Source, Mayoralty Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 
 

Candidate 
for Mayor 

 

 

Total 
Contributions 

 

$100 and 
Under 

 

Individuals 
Over $100 

 

Corporations 
Over $100 

 

Unions 
Over $100 

 

From 
Candidate 

Cesar BELLO   $       3,300.00 -    $     1,800.00 - -   $    1,500.00 

Idris BEN-TAHIR   $       2,331.00 -    $        750.00 - -   $    1,581.00 

Clive DOUCET   $   106,026.75   $ 17,030.00    $   80,016.75 - -   $    8,980.00 

Joseph FURTENBACHER (did not file)      

Robert GAUTHIER - - - - - - 

Andrew HAYDON (see Note 2) - - - - - - 

Robert LARTER (did not file)      

Robin LAWRANCE (did not file)      

Vincent LIBWESHYA (did not file)      

Fraser LISCUMB   $          614.80 - - - -   $       614.80 

Daniel LYRETTE - - - - - - 

Mike MAGUIRE   $     11,926.72   $      500.00    $    1,100.00    $       450.00 -   $    9,876.72 

Larry O’BRIEN*   $   337,074.38   $   4,951.00    $  94,410.88    $  52,512.50 -   $185,200.00 

Julio PITA - - - - - - 

Sean RYAN (did not file)      

Michael ST. ARNAUD (filed, no data)      

Jane SCHARF   $          150.00 -    $       150.00 - - - 

Charlie TAYLOR   $       1,025.00   $      275.00    $       750.00 - - - 

Jim WATSON (see Note 3)   $   601,795.06   $ 78,679.00    $384,408.17   $ 143,157.89  $   6,250.00   $   1,200.00 

Samuel WRIGHT   $              5.00   $          5.00 - - - - 

Total:   $1,064,248.70  $101,440.00    $563,385.80   $196,120.39  $   6,250.00   $208,952.52 

 

NOTES: (1) Financial Statements identify contributions by goods & services: these have been allocated by donor type i.e. individuals under $100, individuals $100 or 

                     more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more, in the table above. 

               (2) Andrew Haydon’s Financial Statement indicates that his campaign revenues came from the previous election surplus ($2,103.53) held by the City Clerk. 

               (3) Jim Watson’s Financial Statement identifies $11,900 in contributions returned to contributors, however, his Financial Statement does not identify from 

                    which categories (contribution from candidate, individuals less than $100, individuals $100 or more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more) 

                    these contributions were returned. As a result, his total mayoral campaign contributions are $11,900 less than the sum of its components. 
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Table 3: Surplus, Deficit and Personal Cost to Run, Mayoralty Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate 
for Mayor 

 

 

Previous 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Current 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Candidate 
Own 

Contribution 

 

Contributions 
Refunded 

 

Personal 
Cost 

 

Funds put in 
Trust with 

City 
Cesar BELLO -    ($      274.42) $     1,500.00 -  $     1,774.42 - 

Idris BEN-TAHIR -            - $     1,581.00 -  $     1,581.00 - 

Clive DOUCET  ($       980.70)    ($      472.56) $     8,980.00 -  $     9,452.56 - 

Joseph FURTENBACHER (did not file)      

Robert GAUTHIER -            - - -           - - 

Andrew HAYDON   $    2,103.53    ($      840.67) - -  $       840.67 - 

Robert LARTER (did not file)      

Robin LAWRANCE (did not file)      

Vincent LIBWESHYA (did not file)      

Fraser LISCUMB -            - $        614.80 -  $        614.80 - 

Daniel LYRETTE -    ($   1,145.00) - -  $     1,145.00 - 

Mike MAGUIRE -            -    $      9,876.00 -  $     9,876.00 - 

Larry O’BRIEN*  ($ 160,634.14)    ($ 12,067.17)    $  185,200.00 -  $ 197,267.17 - 

Julio PITA -    ($   1,865.66) - -  $     1,865.66 - 

Sean RYAN (did not file)      

Michael ST. ARNAUD (filed, no data)                            

Jane SCHARF -            -  - - - - 

Charlie TAYLOR -    ($       81.00) - -  $          81.00 - 

Jim WATSON -     $       23.54 $     1,200.00 -  $     1,200.00 $    23.54 

Samuel WRIGHT -            - - - - - 

 

NOTE: Each candidate is personally responsible for his or her campaign deficit. Therefore, personal cost is the sum of a candidate’s contribution to own campaign 

             plus campaign deficit, less any contributions refunded to the candidate. Campaign surpluses do not accrue to the candidate, but are held by the City Clerk for 

             future elections. 
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The Campaign for City Council – Ottawa 2010 
Table 4 Election Results and Campaign Finances, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

   

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

Votes 
 

Spending 
Limit 

 

Total Revenues 
 

 

Total Expenses 
 

Surplus (Deficit) i 

Ward 1 – Orleans           

Renee GREENBERG 212 $36,914.95   $             0.00   $          100.00   ($      100.00) 

Bob MONETTE* 9,728 $36,914.95   $     38,711.17   $     37,558.35    $   1,152.81 

Jennifer ROBITAILLE 2,326 $36,914.95   $     19,203.88   $     20,636.24   ($   1,432.86) 

Fred SHERWIN 3,949 $36,914.95   $     20,952.06   $     28,726.49                     ($   7,539.23) 

Ward 2 – Innes          

Rainer BLOESS* 8,497 $29,470.00   $       9,434.00   $      9,984.09   ($      550.09) 

Christopher FRASER 1,410 $29,470.00   $       3,592.28   $      3,592.28               - 

Roger FURMANCZYK 734 $29,470.00            -   $      1,308.24   ($    1,308.24) 

Keith JANSA 1,515 $29,470.00   $       3,260.26         $      3,360.26                   -              

Ward 3 - Barrhaven         

Jan HARDER* 8,263 $30,495.00   $     31,484.97     $     28,864.34    $    2,620.63                

Rustin HOLLYWOOD 2,944 $30,495.00   $       6,256.34   $       6,256.34               -   

Joseph KING 1,255 $30,495.00   $       5,177.63   $       5,177.63               -   

Ward 4 – Kanata North      

Herntz GOLMANN 119 $22,765.00   $          340.00   $      1,341.05   ($    1,001.05) 

Jeff SEATON 4,274 $22,765.00   $       1,750.00     $       4,422.39      ($    2,782.22)   

Hal WATSON 146 $22,765.00   $          505.95         $          505.95                     - 

Lili WEEMAN 169 $22,765.00   $       6,418.81      $       6,418.81                  -  

Marianne WILKINSON* 4,742 $22,765.00   $     21,367.69   $     24,328.47   ($    2,960.78)         

Ward 5 – West Carleton      

Alexander ARONEC 622 $20,076.45   $       7,821.41   $       8,061.68   ($       240.27) 

Eli EL-CHANTIRY 6,239 $20,076.45   $     26,882.24   $     18,925.33    $    7,956.91 

James PARSONS 1,200 $20,076.45   $       1,400.00   $       5,287.19   ($    3,887.19) 

Ward 6 – Stittsville           

Richard EVERLEIGH 671 $19,847.80              -   $             30.00   ($       30.00) 

Shad QADRI* 7,185 $19,847.80   $     18,700.45       $      17,718.70    $      981.75 
 

NOTES: (1) Total Revenues includes the application of surplus funds held by the City Clerk from the previous election, plus signs used that were expensed in the 

                     previous election, plus revenues not deemed to be contributions. 

               (2) Total Expenses includes expenses excluded from the spending limit. 

               (3) Surplus (Deficit) is calculated from current campaign revenues & expenses. 
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Table 4 Election Results and Campaign Finances, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

   

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

Votes 
 

Spending 
Limit 

 

Total Revenues 
 

 

Total Expenses 
 

Surplus (Deficit) i 

Ward 7 – Bay              

Alex CULLEN* 4,345 $29,260.70   $     20,235.75   $      27,131.26                     ($   6,895.51) 

George GUIRGUIS 1,806 $29,260.70   $          598.00      $           598.00                -  

Peter HEYCK 100 $29,260.70   $          350.00     $           338.70    $        11.30       

Oni JOSEPH 546 $29,260.70        (did not file)          (did not file)                

Terry KILREA 1,168 $29,260.70   $     12,776.36   $      12,776.36               - 

Shawn LITTLE 907 $29,260.70        (did not file)          (did not file)                                   

Eric OLESON 61 $29,260.70 (did not file) (did not file)                

Mark TAYLOR 5,435 $29,260.70   $     31,197.10   $      31,197.10               - 

Ward 8 – College         

Ralph ANDERSON 513 $36,306.35   $       3,345.78   $        2,255.29    $    1,090.49                

John CAMPBELL 423 $36,306.35        (did not file)          (did not file)                  

Rick CHIARELLI* 10,531 $36,306.35   $     26,024.72   $      25,750.75    $       273.97   

Catherine GARDNER 606 $36,306.35   $          555.55   $           555.55                    - 

Lynn HAMILTON 2,367 $36,306.35   $     12,417.68   $      12,451.23   ($        33.55)   

Craig MACAULAY 239 $36,306.35   $              0.00   $           100.00   ($      100.00)    

William MCKINNON 249 $36,306.35   $          617.03   $           617.03                - 

Julia RINGMA 1,139 $36,306.35   $       3,200.55   $        3,878.55   ($       678.00)  

Ward 9 Knoxdale-Merivale      

James DEAN 1,907 $28,660.60       (did not file)          (did not file)  

Keith EGLI 3,954 $28,660.60   $     22,281.82   $      22,281.82                - 

Fred ENNIS 121 $28,660.60       (did not file)          (did not file)  

Syed Asghar HUSSAIN 116 $28,660.60   $       1,486.00   $        1,363.49     $      122.51 

Mike KENNEDY 268 $28,660.60       (filed, no data)         (filed, no data)  

Paul OBEDA 485 $28,660.60   $     13,420.35   $      13,420.35                - 

James O’GRADY 2,335 $28,660.60   $     34,020.62   $      34,462.34    ($      441.72) 

Jules RUHINDA 213 $28,660.60   $       2,676.22   $        2,676.22                - 

Al SPEYERS 579 $28,660.60   $       9,844.69   $        9,844.69                - 

Rod VANIER 2,115 $28,660.60   $     11,400.00   $      14,632.02    ($   3,232.02) 

 
NOTES: (1) Total Revenues includes the application of surplus funds held by the City Clerk from the previous election, plus signs used that were expensed in the 

                     previous election, plus revenues not deemed to be contributions. 

               (2) Total Expenses includes expenses excluded from the spending limit. 

               (3) Surplus (Deficit) is calculated from current campaign revenues & expenses. 
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Table 4 Election Results and Campaign Finances, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 

 
   

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

Votes 
 

Spending 
Limit 

 

Total 
Revenues 

 

 

Total Expenses 
 

Surplus 

(Deficit) i 

Ward 10 – Gloucester-Southgate              

Diane DEANS* 5,774 $30,256.50   $     48,072.56   $      32,442.44                      $  15,630.12 

Lilly OBINA 3,864 $30,256.50   $     10,402.00   $      13,803.00   ($    3,401.00) 

Leslie SANTILMA 334 $30,256.50   $       3,165.40      $        3,165.40              -       

Wade WALLACE 1,938 $30,256.50        (did not file)        (did not file)                

Ward 11 – Beacon Hill-Cyrville                      

Michel BELLMARE* 4,907 $25,170.50   $     26,000.91   $      24,409.80          $    1,591.11             

O’Neil BROOKE 318 $25,170.50   $            40.00   $        1,543.41   ($    1,503.41) 

Timothy TIERNEY 5,088 $25,170.50   $     30,993.46   $      30,993.46                -  

Ward 12 – Rideau-Vanier                    

Georges BEDARD* 4,620 $28,064.75   $     25,052.40       $      25,052.40                    -   

Mathieu FLEURY 4,708 $28,064.75   $     15,862.04     $      16,500.67   ($       638.63) 

Marc IMBEAULT 215 $28,064.75   $       1,345.96   $        1,345.96                    - 

Andrew NELLIS 462 $28,064.75        (did not file)        (did not file)     

Sriyan PINNAWALA 299 $328,064.75   $          350.00   $           350.00                -    

Ward 13 – Rideau-Rockcliffe                       

Corry BURKE 438 $26,829.70   $       2,982.42   $        2,982.42                -  

Richard CANNINGS 1,333 $26,829.70   $     19,098.78   $      20,596.92    ($   1,498.14) 

Peter CLARK 2,722 $26,829.70   $     27,302.00         $      27,302.00                      - 

Hanley COLLISON 129 $26,829.70       (did not file)       (did not file)        

Rawlson KING 380 $26,829.70   $       6,515.00       $        5,958.98        $       556.02 

Maurice LAMIRANDE 1,835 $26,829.70   $       9,520.00   $      14,531.15    ($    5,011.15)    

Pierre MAHEU 224 $26,829.70   $              0.00         $        1,386.20    ($    1,386.20) 

James PARKER 69 $26,829.70   $              0.00   $               0.00                - 

Sheila PERRY 1,709 $26,829.70   $     11,581.29   $      11,581.29                - 

Bruce POULIN 1,695 $26,829.70   $     16,929.00   $      19,149.15     ($   2,220.15) 

 
NOTES: (1) Total Revenues includes the application of surplus funds held by the City Clerk from the previous election, plus signs used that were expensed in the 

                     previous election, plus revenues not deemed to be contributions. 

               (2) Total Expenses includes expenses excluded from the spending limit. 

               (3) Surplus (Deficit) is calculated from current campaign revenues & expenses. 
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Table 4 Election Results and Campaign Finances, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

   

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

Votes 
 

Spending 
Limit 

 

Total Revenues 
 

 

Total Expenses 
 

Surplus (Deficit) i 

Ward 14 - Somerset              

Don FEX 2,024 $24,666.45        (did not file)        (did not file)                      

Diane HOLMES* 6,282 $24,666.45   $     19,698.32   $      16,846.59    $    2,851.73 

Susan MILLER 810 $24,666.45   $              0.00      $           100.00   ($       100.00)       

Barney POLLOCK 329 $24,666.45        (did not file)        (did not file)                

Ward 15 – Kitchissippi                      

Katherine HOBBS 6,116 $28,564.55   $     32,360.36   $      25,861.33          $    6,499.03             

Christine LEADMAN* 5,540 $28,564.55   $     29,468.55   $      28,498.28    $       970.27 

Dan STRINGER 2,186 $28,564.55   $     17,628.45   $      18,481.47     ($       853.02)  

Ward 16 – River                    

Ian BOYD 1,908 $31,083.95   $       3,600.00       $        3,600.44        ($           0.44)   

Michael KOSTIUK 1,480 $31,083.95   $       5,600.00     $        5,483.18    $        116.82 

Maria MCRAE*  7,406 $31,083.95   $     43,282.46   $      41,858.16        $     1,424.30 

Nadia WILLARD 1,704 $31,083.95   $     12,375.10   $      13,767.10   ($     1,392.00)    

Ward 17 – Capital                           

Bob BROCKLEBANK 2,207 $26,428.50   $     13,570.00    $      15,270.77     ($    1,700.77)                

David CHERNUSHENKO 5,335 $26,428.50   $     15,996.14   $      15,664.30         $       332.06       

Mano HADAVAND 46 $26,428.50   $              0.00   $               0.00                -  

Eugene HASLAM 1,084 $26,428.50   $     13,900.00         $      11,067.58           $    2,832.42 

Ron LE BLANC 243 $26,428.50   $       2,595.63   $        3,144.03    ($       720.79) 

Isabel METCALFE 2,515 $26,428.50   $     30,928.00       $      30,666.85         $       261.15  

Domenic SANTAGUIDA 1,475 $26,428,50   $     22,173.92   $      21,820.33     $       353.59 

Ward 18 – Alta Vista                 

Clinton COWAN 2,374 $29,551.40   $       5,956.10         $        5,493.00     $       463.10 

Kevin HOGAN 919 $29,551.40   $          977.40   $           977.40                - 

Peter HUME* 7,553 $29,551.40   $     51,136.58   $      46,543.52     $    4,593.06 

Ernie LAUZON 1,851 $29,551.40   $       6,538.23   $        6,538.23                - 

 

NOTES: (1) Total Revenues includes the application of surplus funds held by the City Clerk from the previous election, plus signs used that were expensed in the 

                     previous election, plus revenues not deemed to be contributions. 

               (2) Total Expenses includes expenses excluded from the spending limit. 

               (3) Surplus (Deficit) is calculated from current campaign revenues & expenses. 
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Table 4 Election Results and Campaign Finances, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 

 
   

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

Votes 
 

Spending 
Limit 

 

Total 
Revenues 

 

 

Total 
Expenses 

 

Surplus (Deficit) 
i 

Ward 19 – Cumberland              

Stephen BLAIS 6,358 $29,347.40   $     36,288.00   $      31,240.09                    $    5,047.91 

Rob JELLETT* 5,282 $29,347.40   $     37,115.66   $      28,764.37    $    8,351.29 

Patrick PAQUETTE 504 $29,347.40   $       5,199.08     $        5,877.08   ($       678.00)       

Ward 20 – Osgoode                       

Bob MASARO 752 $20,372.25   $             0.00    $        2,644.06    ($    2,644.06)               

Mark SCHARFE 1,873 $20,372.25   $       4,614.00   $        4,614.00                      -             

Doug THOMPSON* 5,393 $20,372.25   $     16,000.00   $      15,646.81     $        353.19  

Ward 21 – Rideau         

Glenn BROOKS* 2,539 $21,484.05       (did not file)        (did not file)                        

Bruce CHRUSTIE 258 $21,484.05   $       2,785.87     $        2,785.87                      - 

Iain MCCALLUM 563 $21,484.05   $       5,068.46     $        5,197.30   ($       128.84) 

Scott MOFFAT  5,048 $21,484.05   $     13,505.14   $      13,505.14                     - 

Bruce WEBSTER 1,181 $21,484.05   $     13,037.49   $     13,037.49                 -    

Ward 22 – Gloucester-South Nepean                           

Steve DESROCHES*  7,723 $24,210.85   $     30,778.85    $      29,285.33      $    1,493.52                

Stephen KNIGHT 1,427 $24,210.85   $              0.00   $           586.86        ($       586.86)       

Ward 23 – Kanata South            

Marc FAVREAU 1,633 $30,850.20   $     12,650.00         $      15,606.08          ($    2,956.08) 

Aaron HELLEMAN 5,054 $30,850.20   $     27,314.00       $      27,314.00                     -  

Allan HUBLEY 6,783 $30,850.20   $     32,387.80   $      32,387.80                 - 

Perry SIMPSON 126 $30,850.20   $          165.00     $           165.00                 -  

Michel TARDIF 109 $30,850.20   $              0.00         $           232.67    ($       232.67)     

Roodney TELLEZ 196 $30,850.20   $       3,999.11   $        3,999.11                 - 
 

NOTES: (1) Total Revenues includes the application of surplus funds held by the City Clerk from the previous election, plus signs used that were expensed in the 

                     previous election. 

               (2) Total Expenses includes expenses excluded from the spending limit. 

               (3) Surplus (Deficit) is calculated from current campaign revenues & expenses. 
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Table 5: Campaign Contributions by Source, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Total 
Contributions 

 

$100 and 
Under 

 

Individuals 
Over $100 

 

Corporations 
Over $100 

 

Unions 
Over $100 

 

From 
Candidate 

Ward 1 – Orleans         

Renee GREENBERG   $              0.00 -              - - -            - 

Bob MONETTE*   $     38,711.16   $   1,111.99   $   17,893.00   $   16,071.00           $     500.00  $   3,035.17 

Jennifer ROBITAILLE   $     19,203.88   $      783.94   $     2,700.00              - -  $ 15,619.94 

Fred SHERWIN   $     20,952.06   $   8,870.00   $   10,675.00   $     1,300.00 -  $      107.06 

Ward 2 – Innes            

Rainer BLOESS*   $       9,434.00   $      349.00   $    2,300.00    $     6,650.00 -            - 

Christopher FRASER   $       3,592.28   $      565.00     $       150.00   $        300.00 $      750.00  $    1,727.28 

Roger FURMANCZYK   $              0.00            -              -                - -            - 

Keith JANSA   $       3,360.26   $        75.37   $    1,250.00              - -  $    1,934.89 

Ward 3 – Barrhaven       

Jan HARDER* (see note 2)   $     19,112.36   $   1,438.36   $    6,161.00   $  11,513.00   -             - 

Rustin HOLLYWOOD   $       6,256.34   $      325.00   $       700.00   $    1,500.00 -  $    3,731.34 

Joseph KING   $       5,177.63            - - - -  $    5,177.63 

Ward 4 – Kanata North       

Herntz GOLMANN   $          340.00   $     170.00   $       170.00 - - - 

Jeff SEATON   $       1,750.00   $     150.00   $    1,100.00 - -  $      500.00 

Henry WATSON   $          505.95            -               - - -  $      505.95 

Lili WEEMAN   $       6,418.81            -               -              - -  $   6,418.81 

Marianne WILKINSON* (see note 2)   $     20,937.00   $  2,075.00   $  13,762.00   $    5,100.00 - - 

Ward 5 – West Carleton       

Alexander ARONEC  $        7,821.41   $     200.00   $    2,150.00              - -  $   5,471.41 

Eli EL-CHANTIRY* (see note 2)  $        2,250.00   $  1,500.00   $       750.00              - - - 

James PARSONS  $        1,400.00   $     100.00   $    1,300.00              - - - 

Ward 6 – Stittsville       

Richard EVERLEIGH $                0.00           -               -              - - - 

Shad QADRI* (see note 2) $       12,009.53   $  3,310.00   $    5,050.00   $    3,000.00 -  $      649.53 

 

NOTES: (1) Financial Statements identify contributions by goods & services: these have been allocated by donor type i.e. individuals under $100, individuals $100 or 

                     more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more, in the table above. 

 (2)  Total Contributions listed above do not include any surpluses from the previous election. In Jan Harder’s campaign (Ward 3) this came to $12,222.61; in 

                     Marianne Wilkinson’s campaign (Ward 4) this came to $430.69; Eli El-Chantiry’s campaign (Ward 5) this came to $22,184.07; in Shad Qadri’s campaign 

                     (Ward 6) this came to $5,513.21. 

  (3)  Contributions from Candidate include contributions from the spouse of the candidate. 
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Table 5: Campaign Contributions by Source, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Total 
Contributions 

 

$100 and 
Under 

 

Individuals 
Over $100 

 

Corporations 
Over $100 

 

Unions 
Over $100 

 

From 
Candidate 

Ward 7 – Bay         

Alex CULLEN*   $     20,235.75   $   7,050.00   $   10,950.00 - -   $    2,235.75 

George GUIRGUIS   $          598.00             -               -              -           -   $       598.00 

Peter HEYCK   $          350.00   $      200.00   $        150.00              - -            - 

Oni JOSEPH (did not file)                                                       

Terry KILREA   $     12,676.00   $      200.00               -              - -   $  12,476.36      

Shawn LITTLE (did not file)                             

Erik OLESON (did not file)             

Mark TAYLOR   $     31,097.10   $   4,476.00   $  14,050.00     $    6,700.00   $     750.00   $    5,121.10 

Ward 8 – College         

Ralph ANDERSON    $       3,345.78   $        50.00   $    1,100.00              - -   $    2,195.78 

John CAMPBELL        (did not file)      

Rick CHIARELLI* (see note 2)   $     16,980.00   $      775.00   $    8,140.00   $    8,050.00   -   $         15.00           

Catherine GARDNER   $          555.55   $      345.00   $       100.00              - -   $       110.55 

Lynn HAMILTON   $     12,417.68   $        50.00   $       300.00 - -   $  12,067.68 

Craig MACAULAY   $              0.00             -              -              - -             - 

William MACKINNON   $          617.03             -   $       300.00 - -   $       317.03 

Julia RINGMA   $       3,100.55   $      520.00   $    1,450.00 - -   $    1,130.55 

Ward 9 – Knoxdale-Merivale       

James DEAN (did not file)                                              

Keith EGLI  (see note 4)   $     21,461.00   $      795.00   $  12,300.00   $    4,366.82 -   $    4,000.00 

Fred ENNIS (did not file)      

Syed Asghar HUSSAIN  $        1,486.00   $      150.00             -   $       200.00    -   $    1,136.00 

Mike KENNEDY      (filed, no data)      

Paul OBEDA  $      13,320.35   $      345.00   $     2,600.00              - -   $  10,375.35 

James O’GRADY  $      34,020.51   $   2,985.00   $   15,080.00   $    1,850.00 -   $  14,105.51 

Jules RUHINDA  $        2,676.22   $      775.00   $        650.00              - -   $    1,251.22 

Al SPEYERS  $        9,844.69           -               -              - -   $    9,844.69 

Rod VANIER  $      11,400.00   $   1,200.00   $     8,450.00   $    1,550.00 -   $       200.00 

 

NOTES: (1) Financial Statements identify contributions by goods & services: these have been allocated by donor type i.e. individuals under $100, individuals $100 or 

                     more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more, in the table above. 

 (2)  Total Contributions listed above do not include any surpluses from the previous election. In Rick Chiarelli’s campaign (Ward 8) this came to $7,328.71. 

  (3)  Contributions from Candidate include contributions from the spouse of the candidate. 

 (4) Keith Egli’s financial statement (Ward 9) in listing contributions prematurely records the refund to the candidate ($2,198.39)  
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Table 5: Campaign Contributions by Source, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Total 
Contributions 

 

$100 and 
Under 

 

Individuals 
Over $100 

 

Corporations 
Over $100 

 

Unions 
Over $100 

 

From 
Candidate 

Ward 10 – Gloucester-Southgate          

Diane DEANS* (see note 2)   $          145.00   $        45.00               - - -   $       100.00 

Lilly OBINA   $     10,402.00   $   3,952.00   $     3,250.00              -           -   $    3,200.00 

Leslie SAINTLIMA   $       3,165.40   $      490.00   $     2,500.00              - -   $       175.40 

Wade WALLACE (did not file)                                                       

Ward 11 – Beacon Hill-Cyrville                                            

Michel BELLMARE* (see note 2)   $     20,140.22   $   4,335.22              $    7,355.00   $    6,450.00 -   $    2,000.00          

O’Neill BROOKE   $            40.00   $        40.00                -             - -            -   

Timothy TIERNEY   $     30,225.00   $   2,270.00   $  18,135.00     $    9,820.00   -            - 

Ward 12 – Rideau-Vanier         

Georges BEDARD*   $     25,052.40   $      155.00   $  12,401.00      $    9,789.40 $     200.00   $    2,507.00 

Mathieu FLEURY    $     15,862.04   $   1,862.44   $    6,172.00              -   -   $    7,827.60           

Marc IMBEAULT   $       1,345.96             -   $       900.00              - -   $       445.96 

Andrew NELLIS        (did not file)      

Sriyanha PINNAWALA   $          350.00             -              -              - -   $       350.00 

Ward 13 – Rideau-Rockcliffe       

Corry BURKE   $       2,982.42             -              -              - -   $    2,982.42 

Richard CANNINGS   $     18,998.77   $       625.00   $    1,975.00   $    6,350.00 -   $  10,048.77 

Peter CLARK   $     27,302.00   $         50.00   $  13,775.00   $  11,500.00 -   $    1,877.00 

Harley COLLISON (did not file)      

Rawlson KING   $      6,515.00   $    1,015.00   $    2,250.00   $    1,250.00 -   $    2,000.00 

Maurice LAMIRANDE (see note 4)   $      9,520.00   $    1,400.00          $    5,000.00                 $       850.00            -             - 

Pierre MAHEU   $      1,386.20             -               -              - -   $    1,386.20 

James PARKER   $             0.00             -               -              - -             -  

Sheila PERRY   $    11,456.29   $    2,400.00   $     3,825.00              - -   $    5,231.29 

Bruce POULIN (see note 4)   $    16,929.00   $    1,210.00   $   11,867.00   $    1,950.00    -   $    1,602.00 

 

NOTES: (1) Financial Statements identify contributions by goods & services: these have been allocated by donor type i.e. individuals under $100, individuals $100 or 

                     more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more, in the table above. 

 (2)  Total Contributions listed above do not include any surpluses from the previous election. In Diane Deans’ campaign (Ward 10) this came to $47,927.56; 

                      in Michel Bellemare’s campaign (Ward 11) this was $5,860.69. 

  (3)  Contributions from Candidate include contributions from the spouse of the candidate. 

 (4)  Maurice Lamirande’s campaign (Ward 13) listed an additional $2,270 in anonymous contributions; Bruce Poulin’s campaign (Ward 13) contributions total 

                     is $300 more than the sum of its components. 
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Table 5: Campaign Contributions by Source, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

Total 
Contributions 

 

$100 and 
Under 

 

Individuals 
Over $100 

 

Corporations 
Over $100 

 

Unions 
Over $100 

 

From 
Candidate 

Ward 14 – Somerset              

Don FEX      (did not file)      

Diane HOLMES (see note 2)   $    18,049.01   $    6,286.51   $   10,612.50   $    1,150.00 -             - 

Susan MILLER   $             0.00             -               -             - -             - 

Barkley POLLOCK      (did not file)                                         

Ward 15 - Kitchissippi          

Katherine HOBBS (see note 4)   $     32,360.36   $    3,735.04   $   13,440.00               $   9,075.00 -   $    7,230.20 

Christine LEADMAN* (see note 2)   $     28,016.00   $    4,345.00   $   17,471.00   $   6,550.00            $    200.00             - 

Daniel STRINGER   $     15,878.45   $    5,305.00   $     4,922.33   $   1,605.95 -   $    4,055.17 

Ward 16 – River Ward                                                        

Ian BOYD   $      3,600.00      $         75.00    $    2,600.00                 $       500.00           -   $       425.00      

Michael KOSTIUK   $      5,600.00   $       200.00              $       200.00             - -   $    5,100.00          

Maria MCRAE* (see note 2)   $    33,800.00   $       100.00     $  14,050.00   $  19,650.00 -            -   

Nadia WILLARD   $    12,275.00   $    5,925.00   $    6,350.00             - -            - 

Ward 17 – Capital Ward         

Bob BROCKLEBANK   $     13,470.00   $    2,820.00   $    6,650.00                 - -   $    4,000.00 

David CHERNUSHENKO    $     15,996.14   $    4,793.00   $    9,799.00   $    1,404.14  -             -           

Mano HADAVAND   $             0.00             -              -              - -             - 

Eugene HASLAM   $     13,900.00   $       100.00   $       750.00   $    2,300.00 -   $  10,750.00 

Ron LE BLANC (see note 5)   $       2,595.63             -   $    1,643.63    $   500.00   $       452.00 

Isabel METCALFE   $     30,928.00   $    2,885.00        $  23,993.00         $    2,050.00           -   $    2,000.00 

Domenic SANTAGUIDA   $     22,073.92   $       100.00   $    4,200.00   $    4,300.00 -   $  13,473.92 

Ward 18 – Alta Vista          

Clinton COWAN   $      5,836.00   $      575.00   $       725.00   $       200.00 -   $    4,336.10 

Kevin HOGAN   $         977.40   $        70.00             -            - -   $       907.40 

Peter HUME*  (see note 2)   $    45,497.50   $   3,635.00   $   23,525.00   $   18,000.00 -   $       337.50 

Ernie LAUZON   $      6,438.23   $      615.00   $     1,150.00             272.78 -   $    4,400.45 
 

NOTES: (1) Financial Statements identify contributions by goods & services: these have been allocated by donor type i.e. individuals under $100, individuals $100 or 
                     more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more, in the table above. 
 (2)  Total Contributions listed above do not include any surpluses from the previous election. In Diane Holmes campaign (Ward 14) this came to $1,293.21; in 
                     Christine Leadman’s campaign (Ward 15) it was $1,452.55; in Maria McRae’s campaign (Ward 16) it was $6,835.31; and in Peter Hume’s campaign 
                     (Ward 18) it was $5,639.08.  
  (3)  Contributions from Candidate include contributions from the spouse of the candidate. 

(4)  Katherine Hobbs’ financial  statement (Ward 15) contains discrepancies: the total of contributions from individuals over $100 ($12,640.00) listed in the 
                    statement does not match the addition of those contributions ($13,440.00); total contributions other than candidate and spouse ($24,624.16) listed 
                     in the statement does match the addition of those contributions ($26,250.00). Total income includes revenue of $506.00 not deemed a contribution.   

(5) Ron Leblanc’s financial statement (Ward 17) contains discrepancies: while not clearly stated it appears that Mr. Leblanc contributed $452 to his campaign. 
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Table 5: Campaign Contributions by Source, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Total 
Contributions 

 

$100 and 
Under 

 

Individuals 
Over $100 

 

Corporations 
Over $100 

 

Unions 
Over $100 

 

From 
Candidate 

Ward 19 – Cumberland       

Stephen BLAIS   $    36,288.00   $   3,938.00   $    17,300.00   $    8,250.00 -   $    7,000.00 

Robert JELLETT*  (see note 2)   $    19,253.93   $   1,000.00   $    12,770.00              - -   $    5,583.93 

Patrick PAQUETTE   $      5,099.08             -          $      2,400.00              - -   $    2,699.08 

Ward 20 – Osgoode                                          

 Bob MASRO   $             0.00              -              -              - -              -  

Mark SCHARFE   $      4,614.00             -              -                          - -   $    4,614.00 

Doug THOMPSON*   $    16,000.00             -   $     6,250.00   $    8,250.00            -   $    1,500.00 

Ward 21 – Rideau-Goulbourn          

Glenn BROOKS*      (did not file)                                  

Bruce CHRUSTIE   $      2,785.87               -               -                           -           -   $    2,785.87      

Iain MCCALLUM   $      5,068.46   $      100.00                         -              - -   $    4,968.46          

Scott MOFFATT   $    12,447.89   $   1,585.00     $     8,100.00   $        300.00 -   $    2,462.89   

Bruce WEBSTER   $    13,037.49   $      500.00   $     7,575.00   $     2,450.00 -   $    2,512.49         

Ward 22 - Gloucester-South Nepean         

Steve DESROCHES*    $     26,972.00             -   $   18,675.00      $     8,297.00 -             - 

Stephen KNIGHT   $              0.00             -              -              -  -             -           

Ward 23 – Kanata South        

Marc FAVREAU   $     12,650.00   $      350.00   $     7,400.00   $     1,400.00 -   $    3.500.00 

Aaron HELLEMAN   $     26,988.00   $   5,831.00   $   21,072.00             - -   $         85.00 

Allan HUBLEY   $     32,387.80   $   2,290.00        $   13,040.00         $   13,250.00           -   $    3,807.80 

Perry SIMPSON   $          165.00             -              -             - -   $       165.00 

Michel TARDIF   $              0.00             -               -             - -              -  

Roodney TELLEZ   $       3,999.11             -              -             - -   $    3,999.11 

 

NOTES: (1) Financial Statements identify contributions by goods & services: these have been allocated by donor type i.e. individuals under $100, individuals $100 or 

                     more, corporations $100 or more, unions $100 or more, in the table above. 

 (2)  Total Contributions listed above do not include any surpluses from the previous election. In Rob Jellett’s campaign (Ward 19) this came to $17,761.73. 

  (3)  Contributions from Candidate include contributions from the spouse of the candidate. 
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Table 6: Surplus, Deficit and Personal Cost to Run, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Campaign 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Candidate Own 
Contribution 

 

Contributions 
Refunded 

 

Personal 
Cost 

 

Funds put in 
Trust with 

City 
Ward 1 – Orleans           

Renee GREENBERG     $       100.00 - -  $       100.00 - 

Bob MONETTE*     $    1,152.81   $      3,035.17 -  $    3,035.17   $    1,152.81  

Jennifer ROBITAILLE    ($    1,432.86)   $    15,619.94 -  $  17,052.80 - 

Fred SHERWIN    ($    7,539.23)   $         107.06 -  $    7,646.29     - 

Ward 2 – Innes                   

Rainer BLOESS*    ($       550.09) - -  $       550.09 - 

Christopher FRASER -   $      1,727.28    $     236.36  $    1,491.00 - 

Roger FURMANCZYK    ($     1,308.24) - -  $    1,308.24 - 

Keith JANSA -   $      1,934.89   -  $    1,934.89 - 

Ward 3 – Barrhaven       

Jan HARDER*     $   2,620.63 - - -   $    2,620.63 

Rustin HOLLYWOOD -   $      3,731.34 -  $    3,731.34  - 

Joseph KING -   $      5,177.63 -  $    5,177.63 - 

Ward 4 – Kanata North      

Herntz GOLMANN    ($   1,001.05) - -  $    1,001.05 - 

Jeff SEETON    ($   2,782.22)    $         500.00 -  $    3,282.22 - 

Hal WATSON -   $         505.95 -  $       505.95 - 

Lili WEEMEN -   $      6,418.81 -  $    6,418.81 - 

Marianne WILKINSON*    ($   2,960.78)            - -  $    2,960.78 - 

Ward 5 -West Carleton-March      

Alexander ARONEC    ($      240.27)   $      5,471.41 -  $    5,711.68 - 

Eli El-Chantiry*     $   7,956.91 - - -    $    7,956.91 

James PARSONS    ($   3,887.19) -    $     100.00  $    3,787.19 - 

Ward 6 – Stittsville      

Richard EVERLEIGH    ($        30.00) - -  $         30.00 - 

Shad QADRI*             981.75   $         649.53 -  $       649.53    $       981.75 

 

NOTE: Each candidate is personally responsible for his or her campaign deficit. Therefore, personal cost is the sum of a candidate’s contribution to own campaign 

             plus campaign deficit, less any contributions refunded to the candidate. Campaign surpluses do not accrue to the candidate, but are held by the City Clerk for 

             future elections. 
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Table 6: Surplus, Deficit and Personal Cost to Run, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Campaign 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Candidate Own 
Contribution 

 

Contributions 
Refunded 

 

Personal 
Cost 

 

Funds put in 
Trust with 

City 
Ward 7 – Bay          

Alex CULLEN*    ($    7,887.72)    $      2,235.75 -  $  10,123.47 - 

George GUIRGUIS -    $         598.00 -  $       598.00 - 

Peter HEYCK     $         11.30 - - -    $        11.30 

Oni JOSEPH        (did not file)           

Terry KILREA (see Note 2) -    $     12,476.36         -  $  12,476.36   - 

Shawn LITTLE        (did not file)      

Erik OLESIN        (did not file)       

Mark TAYLOR -    $       5,121.10 -  $    5,121.10 - 

Ward 8 – College       

Ralph ANDERSON -    $       2,195.78    $   1,090.49  $    1,105.29 - 

John CAMPBELL         (did not file)     

Rick CHIARELLI*     $       273.97    $            15.00 -  $        15.00    $       273.97 

Catherine GARDNER -    $          110.55 -  $       110.55 - 

Lynn HAMILTON    ($        33.55)    $     12,067.68 -  $  12,101.23 - 

Craig MACAULAY    ($      100.00) - -  $       100.00 - 

William MCKINNON                -     $          317.03 -  $       317.03 - 

Julia RINGMA    ($      678.00)    $       1,130.55 -  $    1,808.55 - 

Ward 9 – Knoxdale-Merivale      

James DEAN         (did not file)                  

Keith EGLI                 -    $     4,000.00       $  2,198.39  $    1,801.61 - 

Fed ENNIS         (did not file)     

Syed Asghar HUSSAIN     $      122.51    $        620.00    $     122.51  $       497.49 - 

Mike KENNEDY (filed, no data)       

Paul OBEDA -    $   10,375.35 -  $  10,375.35 - 

James O’GRADY    ($      441.72)    $   14,105.51 -  $  14,547.23 - 

Jules RUHINDA -    $     1,251.22 -  $    1,251.22 - 

Al SPEYERS -    $     9,844.69 -  $    9,844.69 - 

Rod VANIER    ($   3,232.02)    $        200.00 -  $    3,432.02 - 
 

NOTE: (1) Each candidate is personally responsible for his or her campaign deficit. Therefore personal cost is the sum of a candidate’s contribution to own campaign 

                   plus campaign deficit, less any contributions refunded to the candidate. Campaign surpluses do not accrue to the candidate, but are held by the City Clerk 

                   for future elections. 

             (2) Terry Kilrea’s campaign (Ward 7) claimed $12,476.36 as the candidate’s personal contribution to his campaign, and listed no other campaign donors. 

                   However, the auditor for that campaign was unable to verify if indeed these were the candidate’s own contributions to the Kilrea campaign.  
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Table 6: Surplus, Deficit and Personal Cost to Run, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Campaign 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Candidate Own 
Contribution 

 

Contributions 
Refunded 

 

Personal 
Cost 

 

Funds put in 
Trust with 

City 
Ward 10 – Gloucester-Southgate          

Diane DEANS*     $ 15,630.12    $          100.00 -  $       100.00    $ 15,630.12 

Lilly OBINA    ($   3,401.00)    $       3,200.00 -  $    6,601.00 - 

Leslie SAINTILMA -    $         175.40 -  $       175.40 - 

Wade WALLACE       (did not file)           

Ward 11 – Beacon Hill-Cyrville               

Michel BELLEMARE*     $   1,591.11      $       2,000.00     $      210.00  $    1,790.00     $   1,381.11 

O’Neil BROOKE    ($   1,503.41) - -  $    1,503.41 - 

Tim TIERNEY                -    $            5.46 -  $           5.46 - 

Ward 12 – Rideau-Vanier       

Georges BEDARD* -    $      2,507.00 -  $   2,507.00 - 

Mathieu FLEURY    ($       638.63)    $      7,827.60 -  $   8,466.23 - 

Marc IMBEAULT -    $         445.96 -  $      445.96 - 

Andrew NELLIS (did not file)     

Sriyanha PINNAWALA -    $         350.00 -  $       350.00 - 

Ward 13 – Rideau-Rockcliffe        

Corry BURKE -    $       2,982.42 -  $    2,982.42 - 

Richard CANNINGS    ($   1,498.14)    $     10,048.77 -  $  11,546.91 - 

Peter CLARK                - - - -               - 

Harley COLLISON         (did not file)     

Rawlson KING     $      556.02    $       2,000.00     $     556.02  $    1,443.98 - 

Maurice LAMIRANDE - - -  $    5,011.15 - 

Pierre MAHEU    ($   1,386.20) - -  $    1,386.20 - 

James PARKER - - - - - 

Sheila PERRY -    $     5,231.29 -  $    5,231.29 - 

Bruce POULIN    ($   2,220.15)    $     1,602.00 -  $    3,822.15 - 

 
NOTE: Each candidate is personally responsible for his or her campaign deficit. Therefore, personal cost is the sum of a candidate’s contribution to own campaign 

             plus campaign deficit, less any contributions refunded to the candidate. Campaign surpluses do not accrue to the candidate, but are held by the City Clerk for 

             future elections. 
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Table 6: Surplus, Deficit and Personal Cost to Run, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Campaign 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Candidate Own 
Contribution 

 

Contributions 
Refunded 

 

Personal 
Cost 

 

Funds put in 
Trust with 

City 
Ward 14 – Somerset          

Don FEX      (did not file)     

Diane HOLMES*     $   2,851.73 - - -    $   2,851.73 

Susan MILLER    ($     100.00) - -  $       100.00 - 

Barkley POLLOCK      (did not file)     

Ward 15 – Kitchissippi              

Katherine HOBBS     $    6,499.03    $      7,230.20              $   6,499.03  $       793.17 - 

Christine LEADMAN*     $       970.27   - - -    $      970.27 

Daniel STRINGER    ($       853.02)    $      4,055.17 -  $    4,908.19 - 

Ward 16 – River       

Ian BOYD    ($          0.44)    $         425.00  -  $      425.44 - 

Michael KOSTIUK     $       116.82    $      5,100.00     $      116.82  $   4,983.18 - 

Maria MCRAE*     $    1,424.30 - - -    $   1,424.30 

Nadia WILLARD    ($    1,392.00) - -  $   1,392.00 - 

Ward 17 – Capital      

Bob BROCKLEBANK    ($    1,700.77)    $       4,000.00 -  $    5,700.77 - 

David CHERNUSHENKO     $       322.06  - - -    $      332.06 

Mano HADAVAND -                - -            - - 

Eugene HASLAM     $   2,832.42    $     10,750.00    $   2,832.42  $   7,917.58 - 

Ron LEBLANC    ($      720.79)     $          452.00 -  $   1,172.79               -    

Isabel METCALFE     $      261.15    $       2,000.00 -  $   2,000.00    $      261.15 

Domenic SANTAGUIDA     $      353.59    $     13,473.92        $      353.59   $ 13,120.33  - 

Ward 18 – Alta Vista      

Clinton COWAN     $      463.10     $       4,336.10     $      443.10  $   3,893.00     $        20.00 

Kevin HOGAN -    $          907.40 -  $      907.40 - 

Peter HUME*     $   4,593.06    $          337.50 -  $      337.50    $   4,593.06 

Ernie LAUZON -    $       4,400.45 -  $   4,400.45 - 

 

NOTE: Each candidate is personally responsible for his or her campaign deficit. Therefore, personal cost is the sum of a candidate’s contribution to own campaign 

             plus campaign deficit, less any contributions refunded to the candidate. Campaign surpluses do not accrue to the candidate, but are held by the City Clerk for 

             future elections. 
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Table 6: Surplus, Deficit and Personal Cost to Run, Council Campaign 

       (* indicates incumbent; bold indicates winner) 
 

 

Candidate for 
City Council Ward 

 

 

Campaign 
Surplus 
(Deficit) 

 

Candidate Own 
Contribution 

 

Contributions 
Refunded 

 

Personal 
Cost 

 

Funds put in 
Trust with 

City 
Ward 19 – Cumberland          

Stephen BLAIS     $   5,047.91    $     7,000.00    $   5,000.00  $ 2,000.00    $        47.91 

Rob JELLETT*     $   8,351.29    $     5,583.93 -  $ 5,583.93    $   8,351.29 

Patrick PAQUETTE    ($     678.00)    $     2,699.08 -  $ 3,377.08 - 

Ward 20 – Osgoode       

Bob MASARO    ($   2,644.06) - -  $ 2,644.06     - 

Mark SCHARFE -    $     4,614.00          -  $ 4,614.00 - 

Doug THOMPSON*     $      353.19      $     1,500.00    $      353.19  $ 1,146.81 - 

Ward 21 – Rideau-Goulbourn       

Glenn BROOKS*        (did not file)     

Bruce CHRUSTIE -    $     2,785.87  -  $ 2,785.87 - 

Iain MCCALLUM    ($      128.84)    $     4,968.46 -  $ 5,097.30 - 

Scott MOFFATT -    $     2,462.89 -  $ 2,462.89 - 

Bruce WEBSTER -    $     2,512.49 -  $ 2,512.49 - 

Ward 22 –Gloucester-South Nepean      

Steve DESROCHES*     $    1,493.52 - - -    $   1,493.52 

Stephen KNIGHT    ($       586.86)  - -  $    586.86 - 

Ward 23 – Kanata         

Marc FAVREAU    ($   2,956.08)    $     3,500.00 -  $ 6,456.08 - 

Aaron HELLEMAN -    $          85.00 -  $      85.00 - 

Allan HUBLEY -    $     3,807.80 -  $ 3,807.80 - 

Perry SIMPSON -    $        165.00    -  $    165.00  - 

Michael TARDIF    ($      232.67) - -  $    232.67 - 

Roodney TELLEZ -    $     3,999.11 -  $ 3,999.11  - 

 

NOTE: Each candidate is personally responsible for his or her campaign deficit. Therefore, personal cost is the sum of a candidate’s contribution to own campaign 

             plus campaign deficit, less any contributions refunded to the candidate. Campaign surpluses do not accrue to the candidate, but are held by the City Clerk for 

             future elections. 
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